DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	81-AFC-03C
Project Title:	NCPA Geothermal Project No. 3 - Compliance
TN #:	222065
Document Title:	Notice of Decision by the California Energy Commission
Description:	For Installation of a new sulfur processing building and transfer of existing equipment.
Filer:	Patty Paul
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	12/27/2017 11:46:45 AM
Docketed Date:	12/27/2017

NOTICE OF DECISION by the CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

California Resources Agency From: California Energy Commission To: 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 1516 9th Street, MS-15 Sacramento, CA 95814 Sacramento, CA 95814 Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code section 21080.5 Subject: and Title 20. California Code of Regulations, section 1768 Northern California Power Agency Geothermal Plant – 2 (NCPA-2) **Project Name:** Petition to Amend **Energy Commission Docket Number:** 81-AFC-03C **Energy Commission Contact Person: John Heiser** Phone #: (916) 653-8236 **Project Location:** NCPA - 2 is located near the town of Anderson Springs, in Sonoma County, California. **Project Description:** The amendment proposed by this petition would allow the installation of a new sulfur processing building and transfer of existing equipment. **Modification Description:** The project owner proposes to replace and lower the height of its sulfur processing building, part of the facility's Stretford hydrogen sulfide (H2S) abatement system within the existing facility yard. The new building would require two-to three-foot deep excavations for new footings and a new drainage pipe tie-in of approximately two feet wide by 10 feet deep by 20 feet long to connect to an existing catchment basin. On December 26, 2017, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project change pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code, finding that: 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment; Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the project; 3. The project is in compliance with all laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards; and 4. A statement of overriding considerations was not adopted for the project. The Commission's docket files containing the Energy Commission's Final Decision and other information regarding the project are open to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. This information is also available on the Energy Commission's webpage http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/pre1999_page/index.php?xkm=aidkha2385duhkasd1 99dsasjd5598fhajkhs 12/27/17 **Project Manager** Signature Date received for filing: Resources: **CEC Dockets:**

DEC 27 2017 Resources Agency of Californ